GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2350
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2020

CLOSED POWER PROJECTS

2350. SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether various power projects in the country are lying closed at present and many
of the power plants are also not generating power as per their capacity;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to bring the closed power projects
back into the state of operation and enhance the capacity of the plants engaged in
generation of power along with the outcome thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & RENEWABLE
ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

( SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : The details of power generation & plant load factor (PLF) of thermal Stations
of 25 MW and above in the country during the current year 2019-20 (upto January 2020) is
given at Annexure.

The generation capacity is created considering the peak demand, because
of which there will always be some idle capacity. The PLF/generation of thermal,
(coall/lignite based) Stations depends on total electricity demand in the country and
generation from various other sources like Hydro, Nuclear, Gas and Renewables etc.
Renewable Energy projects have been accorded “Must Run Status” and therefore get
dispatched on priority and are generally fully utilized. The hydro power plants are
generally fully utilized. The utilization of coal/lignite based plants depends on balance
generation required from thermal Stations and the position of the particular plant in the
merit order. For these reasons, the thermal Stations do not operate on full capacity.

(c): Several measures have been undertaken to relieve stressed power projects.
These include amendments to the existing policy and legal issues regarding fuel and
commercial linkages between the various stakeholders. Also, there are ongoing
Renovation & Modernisation (R&M)/Life Extension (LE) interventions to enhance the
capacity or improve the efficiency of the plants already engaged in power generation.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2350 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.03.2020.
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Details of power generation & plant load factor (PLF) of thermal Stations of 25 MW and above in the country
during the current year 2019-20 (upto January 2020)

CATEGORY STATE NAME OF STATIONS FUEL MONITORED *% PLF
CAPACITY *GENERATION
(MW) (M.U)

THERMAL ANDHRA PRADESH DAMODARAM SANJEEVAIAH TPS COAL 1600.00 6259.59 53.27
ANDHRA PRADESH Dr. N.-TATA RAO TPS COAL 1760.00 9194.70 71.14
ANDHRA PRADESH PAINAMPURAM TPP COAL 1320.00 8520.75 87.90
ANDHRA PRADESH RAYALASEEMA TPS COAL 1650.00 5587.24 46.11
ANDHRA PRADESH SGPL TPP COAL 1320.00 7190.57 74.17
ANDHRA PRADESH SIMHADRI COAL 2000.00 8709.20 59.29
ANDHRA PRADESH SIMHAPURI TPS COAL 600.00 0.00 0.00
ANDHRA PRADESH THAMMINAPATNAM TPS COAL 300.00 0.00 0.00
ANDHRA PRADESH VIZAG TPP COAL 1040.00 2517.32 32.96
ASSAM BONGAIGAON TPP COAL 750.00 3299.42 59.90
BIHAR BARAUNI TPS COAL 710.00 130.71 2.51
BIHAR BARH II COAL 1320.00 7258.60 74.88
BIHAR KAHALGAON TPS COAL 2340.00 13678.71 79.60
BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR TPS COAL 610.00 2531.95 56.52
BIHAR NABI NAGAR TPP COAL 750.00 4012.35 72.85
BIHAR NABINAGAR STPP COAL 660.00 1818.07 75.02
CHHATTISGARH AKALTARA TPS COAL 1800.00 8539.50 64.60
CHHATTISGARH AVANTHA BHANDAR COAL 600.00 132.60 3.01
CHHATTISGARH BALCO TPS COAL 600.00 3019.70 68.53
CHHATTISGARH BANDAKHAR TPP COAL 300.00 1693.37 76.86
CHHATTISGARH BARADARHA TPS COAL 1200.00 5211.59 59.14
CHHATTISGARH BHILAI TPS COAL 500.00 2410.18 65.64
CHHATTISGARH BINJKOTE TPP COAL 600.00 2300.51 52.21
CHHATTISGARH CHAKABURA TPP COAL 30.00 197.01 89.42
CHHATTISGARH DSPM TPS COAL 500.00 3192.38 86.94
CHHATTISGARH KASAIPALLI TPP COAL 270.00 1373.73 69.28
CHHATTISGARH KATGHORA TPP COAL 35.00 0.00 0.00
CHHATTISGARH KORBA STPS COAL 2600.00 16543.99 86.64
CHHATTISGARH KORBA-III COAL 240.00 1112.90 63.14
CHHATTISGARH KORBA-WEST TPS COAL 1340.00 7472.33 75.93
CHHATTISGARH LARA TPP COAL 800.00 1813.11 62.49
CHHATTISGARH MARWA TPS COAL 1000.00 3746.63 51.02
CHHATTISGARH NAWAPARA TPP COAL 600.00 1845.80 41.89
CHHATTISGARH OP JINDAL TPS COAL 1000.00 1998.35 27.21
CHHATTISGARH PATHADI TPP COAL 600.00 2861.49 64.94
CHHATTISGARH RAIKHEDA TPP COAL 1370.00 4961.09 49.31
CHHATTISGARH RATIJA TPS COAL 100.00 581.76 79.22
CHHATTISGARH SALORA TPP COAL 135.00 0.00 0.00
CHHATTISGARH SIPAT STPS COAL 2980.00 18364.77 83.91
CHHATTISGARH SVPL TPP COAL 63.00 232.70 50.29
CHHATTISGARH SWASTIK KORBA TPP COAL 25.00 0.00 0.00
CHHATTISGARH TAMNAR TPP COAL 2400.00 5858.29 33.24
CHHATTISGARH UCHPINDA TPP COAL 1440.00 1963.39 18.57
GUJARAT GANDHI NAGAR TPS COAL 630.00 1455.85 31.47
GUJARAT MUNDRA TPS COAL 4620.00 25761.77 75.93
GUJARAT MUNDRA UMTPP COAL 4000.00 22438.59 76.38
GUJARAT SABARMATI (D-F STATIONS) COAL 362.00 2027.05 76.25
GUJARAT SALAYA TPP COAL 1200.00 3573.08 40.54
GUJARAT SIKKA REP. TPS COAL 500.00 2232.20 60.79
GUJARAT UKAI TPS COAL 1110.00 4893.54 60.03
GUJARAT WANAKBORI TPS COAL 2270.00 4717.03 35.85
HARYANA INDIRA GANDHI STPP COAL 1500.00 3192.56 28.98
HARYANA MAHATMA GANDHI TPS COAL 1320.00 5000.79 51.59
HARYANA PANIPAT TPS COAL 920.00 1774.94 26.27
HARYANA RAJIV GANDHI TPS COAL 1200.00 2095.58 23.78
HARYANA YAMUNA NAGAR TPS COAL 600.00 2494.21 56.60
JHARKHAND BOKARO ‘B° TPS COAL 210.00 94.03 6.10
JHARKHAND BOKARO TPS "A’ EXP COAL 500.00 2182.44 59.43
JHARKHAND CHANDRAPURA(DVC) TPS COAL 630.00 2854.21 61.69
JHARKHAND JOJOBERA TPS COAL 240.00 1261.39 71.57
JHARKHAND KODARMA TPP COAL 1000.00 5452.89 74.25
JHARKHAND MAHADEV PRASAD STPP COAL 540.00 2492.63 62.85
JHARKHAND MAITHON RB TPP COAL 1050.00 5458.73 70.79




JHARKHAND TENUGHAT TPS COAL 420.00 2073.88 67.24
KARNATAKA BELLARY TPS COAL 1700.00 3283.47 26.30
KARNATAKA KUDGI STPP COAL 2400.00 2669.92 15.15
KARNATAKA RAICHUR TPS COAL 1720.00 6905.02 54.66
KARNATAKA TORANGALLU TPS(SBU-I) COAL 260.00 952.48 49.88
KARNATAKA TORANGALLU TPS(SBU-II) COAL 600.00 1626.01 36.90
KARNATAKA UDUPI TPP COAL 1200.00 2460.06 27.91
KARNATAKA YERMARUS TPP COAL 1600.00 0.00 0.00
MADHYA PRADESH AMARKANTAK EXT TPS COAL 210.00 1406.36 91.19
MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR TPP COAL 1200.00 5460.30 61.96
MADHYA PRADESH BINA TPS COAL 500.00 2188.63 59.60
MADHYA PRADESH GADARWARA TPP COAL 800.00 815.36 13.54
MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE STPP COAL 660.00 412.47 0.00
MADHYA PRADESH MAHAN TPP COAL 1200.00 2915.89 33.09
MADHYA PRADESH NIGRI TPP COAL 1320.00 5474.81 56.48
MADHYA PRADESH NIWARI TPP COAL 90.00 20713 34.81
MADHYA PRADESH SANJAY GANDHI TPS COAL 1340.00 5300.59 53.86
MADHYA PRADESH SASAN UMTPP COAL 3960.00 27652.01 95.08
MADHYA PRADESH SATPURA TPS COAL 1330.00 4125.29 42.23
MADHYA PRADESH SEIONI TPP COAL 600.00 2306.73 52.35
MADHYA PRADESH SHREE SINGAJI TPP COAL 2520.00 6866.20 37.10
MADHYA PRADESH VINDHYACHAL STPS COAL 4760.00 30002.54 85.83
MAHARASHTRA AMARAVATI TPS COAL 1350.00 2867.19 28.92
MAHARASHTRA BELA TPS COAL 270.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA BHUSAWAL TPS COAL 1210.00 4542.88 51.12
MAHARASHTRA BUTIBORI TPP COAL 600.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR(MAHARASHTRA) STPS | COAL 2920.00 13251.03 61.79
MAHARASHTRA DAHANU TPS COAL 500.00 2779.17 75.69
MAHARASHTRA DHARIWAL TPP COAL 600.00 2723.76 61.81
MAHARASHTRA GEPL TPP Ph-I COAL 120.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA GMR WARORA TPS COAL 600.00 3414.76 77.50
MAHARASHTRA JSW RATNAGIRI TPP COAL 1200.00 6756.48 76.67
MAHARASHTRA KHAPARKHEDA TPS COAL 1340.00 5798.75 58.92
MAHARASHTRA KORADI TPS COAL 2400.00 7579.01 43.00
MAHARASHTRA MAUDA TPS COAL 2320.00 8585.93 50.39
MAHARASHTRA MIHAN TPS COAL 246.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA NASIK (P) TPS COAL 1350.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA NASIK TPS COAL 630.00 2139.93 46.25
MAHARASHTRA PARAS TPS COAL 500.00 2194.97 59.78
MAHARASHTRA PARLI TPS COAL 1170.00 1766.57 20.56
MAHARASHTRA SHIRPUR TPP COAL 150.00 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR COAL 1320.00 708.40 7.31
MAHARASHTRA TIRORA TPS COAL 3300.00 19169.18 79.10
MAHARASHTRA TROMBAY TPS COAL 750.00 3963.62 51.45
MAHARASHTRA WARDHA WARORA TPP COAL 540.00 0.00 0.00
ORISSA DARLIPALI STPS COAL 800.00 41.82 0.00
ORISSA DERANG TPP COAL 1200.00 4105.95 46.59
ORISSA IB VALLEY TPS COAL 1740.00 5069.18 56.47
ORISSA ICCL IMP COAL 242.00 | -

ORISSA KAMALANGA TPS COAL 1050.00 4890.97 63.43
ORISSA NALCO IMP COAL 36.93 | -

ORISSA STERLITE TPP COAL 1200.00 88.63 1.01
ORISSA TALCHER (OLD) TPS COAL 460.00 2802.30 82.95
ORISSA TALCHER STPS COAL 3000.00 15769.46 71.58
ORISSA UTKAL TPP (IND BARATH) COAL 350.00 0.00 0.00
PUNJAB GH TPS (LEH.MOH.) COAL 920.00 916.01 13.56
PUNJAB GOINDWAL SAHIB TPP COAL 540.00 1313.28 33.12
PUNJAB RAJPURA TPP COAL 1400.00 8031.20 78.11
PUNJAB ROPAR TPS COAL 840.00 1050.09 17.02
PUNJAB TALWANDI SABO TPP COAL 1980.00 8270.91 56.88
RAJASTHAN CHHABRA TPP COAL 2320.00 11304.74 66.43
RAJASTHAN KALISINDH TPS COAL 1200.00 4569.27 51.85
RAJASTHAN KAWAI TPS COAL 1320.00 6842.05 70.58
RAJASTHAN KOTA TPS COAL 1240.00 5635.07 61.88
RAJASTHAN SURATGARH TPS COAL 1500.00 4171.16 37.86
TAMIL NADU ITPCL TPP COAL 1200.00 5885.68 66.79
TAMIL NADU METTUR TPS COAL 840.00 3863.79 62.63
TAMIL NADU METTURTPS - 1l COAL 600.00 2116.76 48.04
TAMIL NADU MUTHIARA TPP COAL 1200.00 2749.45 31.20
TAMIL NADU NORTH CHENNAI TPS COAL 1830.00 7428.91 55.28
TAMIL NADU TUTICORIN (JV) TPP COAL 1000.00 3787.65 51.57
TAMIL NADU TUTICORIN (P) TPP COAL 300.00 0.00 0.00
TAMIL NADU TUTICORIN TPS COAL 1050.00 4380.59 56.81
TAMIL NADU VALLUR TPP COAL 1500.00 4613.46 41.88
TELANGANA KAKATIYA TPS COAL 1100.00 6074.83 75.20




TELANGANA KOTHAGUDEM TPS COAL 420.00 1993.08 64.62
TELANGANA KOTHAGUDEM TPS (NEW) COAL 1000.00 5870.96 79.94
TELANGANA KOTHAGUDEM TPS (STAGE-7) COAL 800.00 3561.57 60.62
TELANGANA RAMAGUNDEM - B TPS COAL 62.50 332.38 72.41
TELANGANA RAMAGUNDEM STPS COAL 2600.00 14356.90 75.19
TELANGANA SINGARENI TPP COAL 1200.00 7561.48 85.80
UTTAR PRADESH ANPARA C TPS COAL 1200.00 6663.37 75.61
UTTAR PRADESH ANPARA TPS COAL 2630.00 14963.53 77.47
UTTAR PRADESH BARKHERA TPS COAL 90.00 90.84 13.74
UTTAR PRADESH DADRI (NCTPP) COAL 1820.00 5762.14 43.11
UTTAR PRADESH HARDUAGANJ TPS COAL 605.00 2834.58 63.80
UTTAR PRADESH KHAMBARKHERA TPS COAL 90.00 79.81 12.07
UTTAR PRADESH KUNDARKI TPS COAL 90.00 125.18 18.94
UTTAR PRADESH LALITPUR TPS COAL 1980.00 6930.36 47.66
UTTAR PRADESH MAQSOODPUR TPS COAL 90.00 101.45 15.35
UTTAR PRADESH MEJA STPP COAL 660.00 1050.67 21.67
UTTAR PRADESH OBRA TPS COAL 1094.00 3034.88 37.77
UTTAR PRADESH PARICHHA TPS COAL 1140.00 3504.52 41.86
UTTAR PRADESH PRAYAGRAJ TPP COAL 1980.00 7440.13 51.17
UTTAR PRADESH RIHAND STPS COAL 3000.00 19157.23 86.95
UTTAR PRADESH ROSA TPP Ph-I COAL 1200.00 5296.12 60.10
UTTAR PRADESH SINGRAULI STPS COAL 2000.00 12849.65 87.48
UTTAR PRADESH TANDA TPS COAL 1100.00 3114.85 64.05
UTTAR PRADESH UNCHAHAR TPS COAL 1550.00 7349.05 64.56
UTTAR PRADESH UTRAULA TPS COAL 90.00 119.42 18.07
WEST BENGAL BAKRESWAR TPS COAL 1050.00 5609.87 72.75
WEST BENGAL BANDEL TPS COAL 330.00 804.99 33.22
WEST BENGAL BUDGE BUDGE TPS COAL 750.00 4819.37 87.50
WEST BENGAL D.P.L. TPS COAL 660.00 1932.55 39.87
WEST BENGAL DURGAPUR STEEL TPS COAL 1000.00 5197.14 70.77
WEST BENGAL DURGAPUR TPS COAL 210.00 341.03 22.11
WEST BENGAL FARAKKA STPS COAL 2100.00 10840.04 70.29
WEST BENGAL HALDIA TPP COAL 600.00 3835.72 87.05
WEST BENGAL HIRANMAYE TPP COAL 300.00 10.02 0.45
WEST BENGAL KOLAGHAT TPS COAL 1260.00 2640.78 28.54
WEST BENGAL MEJIA TPS COAL 2340.00 10571.81 61.52
WEST BENGAL RAGHUNATHPUR TPP COAL 1200.00 4426.23 50.23
WEST BENGAL SAGARDIGHI TPS COAL 1600.00 5589.21 47.57
WEST BENGAL SANTALDIH TPS COAL 500.00 2973.44 80.98
WEST BENGAL SOUTHERN REPL. TPS COAL 135.00 339.30 34.22
WEST BENGAL TITAGARH TPS COAL 240.00 0.00 0.00
GUJARAT AKRIMOTA LIG TPS LIGNITE 250.00 624.19 34.00
GUJARAT BHAVNAGAR CFBC TPP LIGNITE 500.00 364.78 9.93
GUJARAT KUTCH LIG. TPS LIGNITE 290.00 710.19 33.35
GUJARAT SURAT LIG. TPS LIGNITE 500.00 2799.89 76.25
RAJASTHAN BARSINGSAR LIGNITE LIGNITE 250.00 1296.31 70.61
RAJASTHAN GIRAL TPS LIGNITE 250.00 0.00 0.00
RAJASTHAN JALIPA KAPURDI TPP LIGNITE 1080.00 4893.54 61.70
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI ( EXT) TPS LIGNITE 420.00 2735.97 88.70
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI NEW TPP LIGNITE 500.00 153.60 0.00
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI TPS- | LIGNITE 500.00 2308.70 62.87
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI TPS(Z) LIGNITE 250.00 1174.87 63.99
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI TPS-lI LIGNITE 1470.00 8541.65 79.12
TAMIL NADU NEYVELI TPS-ll EXP LIGNITE 500.00 1345.23 36.63

Grand Total 205242.50 830013.35 56.03

* PROVISIONAL BASED ON ACTUAL-CUM-ASSESMENT
1. Gross Generation from Thermal stations of 25 MW and above only.

2. PLF FOR THERMAL STATIONS IS FOR COAL / LIGNITE BASED STATIONS OF 25 MW AND ABOVE ONLY
after declaration of COD
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